
27,541

19,960
12,516

Total Applicants Approved by FHFC for Funding 5,540
Total Number of Applicants Approved and Closed 4,955

390
195

2,217

9,542

234

1,904
1,236

223
208

21
3

213

This report includes data from the pilot period.

1.  “Completed” applications are those that homeowners have finished filling out online. 
Required documentation supporting the application has not necessarily been provided to 
the HHF advisor.

Homeowner regained adequate employment to pay mortgage
Homeowner entered into a separate loan modification 
program that makes their payments affordable
Homeowner sold house and paid off loan
Homeowner cancelled participation in program

Source:  Florida Housing Finance Corporation

Notes:

Number of Applications Currently in Process

Number of Cancelled / Withdrawn Applications

Number of Servicers Participating in HHF

Total Number of Approved Applicants that Have Completed and 
Exited the Program

Homeowner exhausted allowable HHF assistance
Homeowner received a one-time payment of HHF funds to 
bring mortgage current

Florida Hardest Hit Fund
Information Summary as of April 1, 2012

Total Completed Applications1

Number of Eligibility Reviews Completed
Number Deemed Ineligible

Number of Applications Sent to Servicer for Approval
Number of Applications Approved and Pending Closing

Exhibit B 
Page 1 of 4



County
 Total 

Applications 
Completed 

Applications1

Incomplete 

Applications2

Total Number of  
Applicants 

Assigned to 

Advisors3

Applicants 
Still to Be 

Contacted

Totals             41,406              27,541                13,865                       31,667                  157 

Alachua 292                      189 103 220 3
Baker 55                        31 24 37 0
Bay 255                      167 88 185 9
Bradford 45                        26 19 29 0
Brevard 1,513                   985 528 1,111 3
Broward 5,432                   3,643 1,789 4,161 20
Calhoun 13                        5 8 8 0
Charlotte 364                      239 125 277 4
Citrus 246                      167 79 189 3
Clay 479                      310 169 356 3
Collier 480                      310 170 352 1
Columbia 111                      75 36 87 0
DeSoto 52                        31 21 36 0
Dixie 30                        23 7 26 0
Duval 2,600                   1,753 847 2,032 10
Escambia 586                      380 206 440 1
Flagler 282                      195 87 214 0
Franklin 15                        11 4 12 0
Gadsden 152                      106 46 115 0
Gilchrist 30                        18 12 20 0
Glades 23                        20 3 21 0
Gulf 23                        12 11 15 0
Hamilton 14                        8 6 11 0
Hardee 73                        49 24 53 0
Hendry 78                        52 26 62 0
Hernando 377                      265 112 303 3
Highlands 151                      92 59 111 0
Hillsborough 1,867                   1,207 660 1,400 6
Holmes 38                        28 10 30 0
Indian River 349                      219 130 259 0
Jackson 67                        37 30 43 1
Jefferson 30                        21 9 22 0
Lafayette 9                           4 5 5 0
Lake 709                      473 236 534 3
Lee 2,247                   1,576 671 1,989 0
Leon 515                      355 160 395 0
Levy 70                        46 24 55 0
Liberty 8                           6 2 6 1
Madison 23                        12 11 16 0
Manatee 433                      282 151 311 3

Florida Hardest Hit Fund
County Status as of April 1, 2012

Exhibit B 
Page 2 of 4



County
 Total 

Applications 
Completed 

Applications1

Incomplete 

Applications2

Total Number of  
Applicants 

Assigned to 

Advisors3

Applicants 
Still to Be 

Contacted

Marion 814                      544 270 606 1
Martin 278                      188 90 212 1
Miami-Dade 4,260                   2,861 1,399 3,241 10
Monroe 41                        20 21 28 0
Nassau 139                      90 49 108 2
Okaloosa 237                      161 76 181 0
Okeechobee 122                      85 37 99 1
Orange 2,989                   1,997 992 2,286 15
Osceola 748                      496 252 580 8
Palm Beach 3,305                   2,211 1,094 2,523 7
Pasco 937                      620 317 710 3
Pinellas 1,351                   894 457 1,024 14
Polk 875                      559 316 626 0
Putnam 124                      80 44 96 1
Saint Johns 377                      246 131 293 0
Saint Lucie 1,103                   747 356 853 2
Santa Rosa 244                      143 101 176 0
Sarasota 524                      347 177 398 4
Seminole 1,087                   712 375 808 7
Sumter 93                        58 35 66 0
Suwannee 49                        32 17 36 1
Taylor 18                        11 7 13 0
Union 17                        11 6 13 0
Volusia 1,326                   870 456 999 4
Wakulla 87                        56 31 61 0
Walton 85                        51 34 58 0
Washington 40                        23 17 25 2

2.  "Incomplete" applications are those that homeowners have begun to fill out, but are not yet completed. 

This report includes data from the pilot period.

1.  “Completed” applications are those that homeowners have finished filling out online. Required documentation 
supporting the application has not necessarily been provided to the HHF advisor.

3.  Number of applicants assigned to advisors includes applicants who have completed applications as well as those 
who have requested assistance in filling out their applications. 

Source:  Florida Housing Finance Corporation

Exhibit B 
Page 3 of 4



TOTAL NUMBER OF INELIGIBLE HOMEOWNERS 12,516

Ineligibility Reason
Findings of 

Ineligibility*
Does not have a qualifying hardship (unemployment or underemployment) that is 
through no fault of their own. 3,944

First mortgage payment is more than 180 days past due. 2,929

Homeowner cancelled application. 2,704

Current monthly housing expenses, which include monthly principal and interest 
payments on first mortgage plus property taxes, hazard insurance and 
homeowner’s dues (if any) is less than 31% of gross monthly income. 2,157
Did not obtain your mortgage loan on or before January 1, 2009. 1,641
Combined loan to value exceeds 200%. 1,072
Home is a condo and is not on the FNMA/FHA approved list. 821
Total income is higher than 140% of the area median income. 516
Unencumbered assets total more than $5,000 OR three times PITIA payment, 
whichever is greater. 444
Homeowner's loan servicer is not participating in the HHF program. 260

The current unpaid principal balance on loan is higher than the program limit of 
$400,000. 223

Filed for bankruptcy protection and the case has not been discharged or dismissed. 202
Has more than one property other than primary residence. 198
Is not primary residence. 182
Home is a manufactured or mobile home not on a foundation permanently affixed 
to real estate. 38
Not a legal US and Florida Resident. 16
Home is vacant or abandoned. 15
Home has more than four dwelling units. 9
Homeowner has been convicted of a mortgage related felony within the past 10 
years. 4
Home has been condemned. 1

This report includes data from the pilot period.

Source:  Florida Housing Finance Corporation

Florida Hardest Hit Fund
Number of Homeowners Deemed Ineligible and Reasons as of April 1, 2012

*  Some homeowners were deemed ineligible for multiple reasons; therefore, the total number of 
ineligibility findings is higher than the actual number of ineligible homeowners.

Exhibit B 
Page 4 of 4


	Summary Stats
	County Apps
	Ineligible Reasons



